Reclassification of Authorised Share Capital and consequent alteration to the Capital Clause 

of the Memorandum of Association of the Company.  

Clause 

No. 

Before Amendment  After Amendment 

(Subject to Shareholder Approval) 

V. ₹ 90,00,00,000/- (Rupees Ninety Crore) 

comprising of 6,40,00,000 (Six Crores Forty 

Lakhs) Equity Shares of ₹ 10/- each (Rupees Ten 

Only) aggregating to ₹ 64,00,00,000/- (Rupees 

Sixty Four Crore Only) and 2,60,00,000 (Two 

Crore Sixty Lakhs) 1% Cumulative Redeemable 

Preference Shares of ₹ 10/- each (Rupees Ten 

Only) aggregating to ₹ 26,00,00,000 (Rupees 

Twenty Six Crores Only) 

₹ 90,00,00,000/- (Rupees Ninety 

Crore) comprising of 7,00,00,000 

(Seven Crore) Equity Shares of ₹ 10/-

(Rupees Ten Only) each aggregating to 

₹ 70,00,00,000 (Rupees Seventy Crore 

only) and 2,00,00,000 (Two Crore) 1% 

Cumulative Redeemable Preference